No. 28 of 1892.

An Ordinance to amend "The Branch Roads Ordinance, 1874."

(See No. 6 of 1874.)

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend "The Branch Roads Ordinance, 1874," in the particulars hereinafter mentioned: Be it therefore enacted by the Governor of Ceylon, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council thereof, as follows:

Preamble.

1 This Ordinance shall be construed and read as one with "The Branch Roads Ordinance, 1874," hereinafter called "the principal Ordinance."

To be read with Ordinance No. 6 of 1874.

- 2 In section 5 of the principal Ordinance for the words "three or more" shall be substituted the words "two or more."
- Amendment of section 5 of principal Ordinance.
- 3 Section 11 of the principal Ordinance shall be amended as follows:
- Amendment of section 11 of principal Ordinance.
- (1) For the words "five members" shall be substituted the words "not less than three or more than five members."
- (2) For the words "not less than ten proprietors or resident managers within the district" shall be substituted the words "such number of proprietors or resident managers as shall represent not less than two-thirds of the acreage within the district."

14th December, 1892.